#### **SOMERCOTES PARISH COUNCIL**

C M Hedley Clerk to the Council Somercotes Village Hall Nottingham Road Somercotes Alfreton Derbyshire DE55 4LY

Telephone Office: 01773 603810 Parish Hall: 01773 609397 E-Mail: <a href="mailto:somercotespc@btconnect.com">somercotespc@btconnect.com</a>

Website: www.somercotesparishcouncil.co.uk

12 September 2019

To: The Chairman and Members of Somercotes Parish Council

**Dear Councillor** 

You are summoned to attend the Annual Meeting of Somercotes Parish Council to be held at 6.30pm on Friday 20<sup>th</sup> September 2019 in the Village Hall, Nottingham Road, Somercotes.

Yours sincerely

## **Catherine Hedley**

C M Hedley Clerk to the Council

#### **AGENDA**

73/2019: To receive apologies for absence:

#### 74/2019: Social Media:

The Council welcomes the use of social media, filming and recording at meetings, provided they do not disrupt or otherwise have an adverse effect on the meeting. <u>Telephones and other such devices should be switched to silent mode or switched off completely.</u>

75/2019: Variation of Order of Business.

## 76/2019: (i) Declaration of Members Interests

To enable Members to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests they have in subsequent agenda items, in accordance with the Parish Council's Code of Conduct. Interests that become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be declared at that time.

(ii) Register of Members Interest: As a matter of good governance and best practice, members are reminded that they have a duty to keep their registration forms up to date annually or as and when changes to any of their registered interests occur.

For Information of all Councillors

## 77/2019: To consider any Councillors' Request for dispensation

## 78/2019: Public Speaking – (30 Minutes)

- (a) A period of not more than 5 minutes will be made available for members of the public and Members of the Council to comment on any matter.
- (b) If the Police Liaison Officer, a County Council or District Council Member is in attendance they will be given the opportunity to raise any relevant matter.
- **79/2019:** To approve the Minutes of the Ordinary Parish Council Meeting held on 19th July 2019.
- 80/2019: To determine which items if any from the Agenda should be taken with the public excluded. If the Council decides to exclude the public it will be necessary to pass a resolution in the following terms:

"In view of the confidential nature of item .... to consider a resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting in accordance with the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960, s1, in order to discuss the item."

81/2019: Climate Change Emergency – See supporting document

82/2019: Badger Culling

83/2019: Electric Charging Station

84/2019: Football Pitch on Somercotes Park – Clerk Verbal Update

For Information and Council Decision

#### 85/2019: Finance:

#### (a) Accounts

(i)	Accounts for Payment between 1.6.19 to 31.7.19	£	19,562.27
	Income 1.6.19 to 31.7.19	£	8,883.82
	Interest	£	1.96
(ii)	Petty Cash Payments 1.6.19 to 31.7.19	£	60.42
(iii)	Bank Reconciliations for June 19 and July 19		
· · · · ·			

(iv) Total Bank Balances & Cash in Hand at 31.07.19 £ 148,565.01

#### 86/2019: To consider Planning applications: 20.7.19 to 12.9.19

AVA/2019/0698: New Diversey Cotes Park Lane Somercotes Alfreton Derbyshire DE55 4PA. Application to Modify Hazardous Substances Consent Condition 2 to previous application AVA/2014/1039 for the reclassification of Nitric Acid 60% Isobel Cook, New Diversey Cotes Park Lane Somercotes Alfreton Derbyshire DE55 4PA.

## **Date registered:**

16-July-2019

#### Officer name:

Mark Penford

Status:

**Pending Consideration** 

**Decision type:** 

Delegated

#### **Anticipated decision date:**

6-September-2019

**AVA/2019/0736:** 117 Sleetmoor Lane Somercotes Alfreton Derbyshire DE55 1RE Two Storey side extension and single storey extension to the rear, and a raised patio area and a concrete post and timber boundary fence. C/O Agent,117 Sleetmoor Lane Somercotes Alfreton DE55 1RE. Agent name: Mr Ian Curran,11 Murray Road Sheffield S11 7GF

## Date registered:

18-July-2019

#### Officer name:

Laura Anthony

Status:

**Pending Consideration** 

**Decision type:** 

Delegated

#### **Anticipated decision date:**

11-September-2019

**AVA/2019/0765:**142 Birchwood Lane Somercotes Alfreton Derbyshire DE55 4NE 2 storey side extension and single storey front extension. Mr & Mrs Hill, 142 Birchwood Lane Somercotes Alfreton DE55 4NE. Mr David Bird, 5 Knitters Road South Normanton DE55 2FL

## Date registered:

31-July-2019

#### Officer name:

Laura Anthony

Status:

**Pending Consideration** 

**Decision type:** 

Delegated

#### **Anticipated decision date:**

24-September-2019

**AVA/2019/0774:** Taylors Corn Stores 100 Nottingham Road Somercotes Alfreton Derbyshire DE55 4LY. Remove entrance loading doors and replace with one new entrance door and windows. Mr Sean Clay, Exhaust Products Ltd 100 Nottingham Road Somercotes Derbyshire DE55 4LY

#### Date registered:

9-August-2019

#### Officer name:

Claire McLoughlin

Status:

Pending Consideration

**Decision type:** 

Delegated

#### **Anticipated decision date:**

4-October-2019

**AVA/2019/0818:** Unit 1A Nottingham Road Nottingham Road Somercotes Alfreton Derbyshire. Proposed new fascia signs on shop front, side & rear elevations Mr Jack Wright, Century House Brunel Road Junction 41 Industrial Estate Wakefield WF2 0XG

## Date registered:

19-August-2019

### Officer name:

Claire McLoughlin

Status:

**Pending Consideration** 

**Decision type:** 

Delegated

**Anticipated decision date:** 

9-October-2019

87/2019: Correspondence - See supporting documents

#### a. DALC

**Circular 10/2019** 

- DALC Excellence Awards
- DALC Annual General Meeting, 22<sup>nd</sup> October 2019
- Nominations requested for NALC Larger Councils Committee
- Government paper on strengthening communities and the nation released
- Research on the local government elections last May
- NALC and the LGA promoting Council housing build
- Updated financial regulations
- Declaring a climate emergency
- Certificate in Local Council Administration (CiLCA) Successes in Derbyshire
- Clerk Professional qualifications going beyond CiLCA
- The Village Survival Guide
- Training and Events Diary

# b. Newsletter - Amber Valley Community Safety Partnership - See supporting document

For information of the Council

88/2019: CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

89/2019: Christmas Lights Contract

To consider bids and award the Christmas Lights Contract – See supporting document and Clerk's recommendation.

**90/2019**: Bar Renovation – See supporting document

## For Council information and decision

91/2019: Date of Next Meeting: Friday 15<sup>th</sup> November 2019 starting at 6.30pm